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PROJECT EMORANDUM ., 3 

To: · Mr: Scott J . Fergusor, \/V[ N "ax: (414) 229-0810 
Mr. Frank Giuffre, Mo,llory Ir, provements, Fax: (414) 747- 7345 
Ms. Lori Stanwood, :--em N 111e Fax.· (414) 542-7890 

cc: 

From: 

Mr. Hiram J. Buffingtori, P 
Mr. Jeffrey J. Netteslie1m, 

, CIH, CSP, CHMM. Snap-on Tools, Fax: (4 14) 656-6425 
E . CHMM, Snap-on Tools, Fax: (4 11) 656-6425 

Mr Greg Johnson, CHMr 
Mr. Dan Pelczar CPC, 1, 

.G., PE., 1-<EY Project Manager ,A~ .. 
· ~, Id Manager/Hydrogeologis, 

Date: · Septernber 21 , 1999 

',a, W1scons1n 

· t)JGv 

Trie purpose of this memorandum i5 ,,. rtat,, you on the status of t ile ::1 ) investigation at the 
above referenced site. 
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411 Ea st Wisconsin Avenue 
Milwaukee , Wisconsin 53202-4497 
414/277 -5000 
FAX 414/271 -3552 
http ://www.q ua rl es.c om 

Augus t 6, 1 999 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Dominique Guiffre 
Mallory Improvements 
6635 South 13th Street 
Milwaukee, WI 53221 

Atto rneys at Law ,n 
Milwa ukee ano Madison, Wisc onsin 
West Pa lm Beach and Naples, Florida 
Phoenix, Arizona 

RE: Access Agreement for Investigation Work at 1005 Perkins 
Avenue, Waukesha, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Guiffre: 

Hein Werner and Mallory Improvements have both received the 
enclosed August 3, 1999 correspondence from the Wisconsin Department 
of Natural Resources. On behalf of Hein Werner , Mr. Hiram J . 
Buffington has also received the encl o sed l e tter fr om your 
environmental consultants, Dakota Inter t e k Co r porati on (d /b/ a Dakota 
Environmental ) . Although the latter le tt er was dated Ma y 25, 1 999, it 
was not mailed to Mr . Buffington until J uly 3 0, 19 99 . Da kot a 
Environmental's letter indicates that it is written on behalf of 
Mallory Improvements. 

In light of WDNR's August 18, 1999 deadline for an executed Site 
Access Agreement between Mallory Improvements and Hein Werner, and in 
light of the representations made in Dakota Environmental's letter, we 
are again enclosing two copies of an Agreement for Access to property, 
relating to the investigative work plan to be implemented at the 1005 
Perkins Avenue property pursuant to WDNR order. 

This Access Agreement is similar t o the Agreement which Hei n 
Werner forwarded to Mallory Improv ements in Nov ember, 1998. The 
rev ised Access Agreement, however, makes e v en more clear that the work 
will be done at locations determined in consultation with Mallory 
Improv ement's designated representativ e, a nd that -- as per a request 
in Dakota Environmental's recent letter -- Hein Werner shall provide 
ample notice to Mallory Improvements before any work is don e at the 
property. Finally , Mallory Improv ements will be p rov i ded promp t l y 
with documentation of the work at the site, and analy ti c al resul ts. 
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Mr. Dominique Guiffre 
August 6, 1999 
Page 2 

As WDNR has made very clear, it expects both Hein Werner and 
Mallory Improvements to immediately comply with the terms of the 
Administrative Orders relating to the investigation and cleanup of 
1005 Perkins Avenue property. Hein Werner is prepared to commence the 
site investigation work plan approved by WDNR. 

Therefore, on behalf of Hein Werner, we request that you review 
the Agreement For Access to Property, and then sign both copies, 
retaining one copy and returning the second to: 

Mr. Hiram J. Buffington 
Snap-on Tools Company 
2801 80th Street 
Kenosha, WI 53141 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 277-5537 if you have any 
questions. 

GJM:sls 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. Frank Guiffre {w/encl.) 

Very truly yours, 

QUARLES & BRADY 

Geo~ky 
Mr. Earl Vander Weilen, III {w/encl.) 
Mr. Hiram J. Buffington {w/encl.) 
Mr. Scott Ferguson, WDNR, {w/encl.) 
Mr. David Dahms, WDNR {w/encl.) 
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AGREEMENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY 

This Agreement for Access to Property ("Agreement") between 
Hein Werner and Guiffre Brothers d/b/a Mallory Improvements 
("Property Owner") is entered into in order to allow 
representatives of Hein Werner and the Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources ("WDNR") to enter onto and have access to 
property owned by Property Owner, located at 1005 Perkins Avenue, 
Waukesha, Wisconsin, ("the Property"), for the purpose of 
conducting a site investigation work plan in accordance with the 
WDNR Order No. 98-SEEE-056. The purpose of the investigation 
work plan ("Work"), approved by the WDNR on March 15, 1999, is to 
define the extent and degree of horizontal and vertical soil and 
groundwater contamination resulting from the alleged discharge of 
paint wastes and solvents at the site. The Work shall comply 
with the requirements of ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all 
applicable federal and state laws. 

Property Owner hereby grants such access to the above 
referenced parties subject to the following terms and conditions: 

1. Hein Werner, its employees, contractors or 
subcontractors (hereinafter collectively "Hein Werner") 
shall install, operate and maintain the Work on the 
Property. The exact location of the Work shall be 
determined in consultation between Hein Werner and the 
designed representative of Property Owner and is 
outlined by the Work plan approved by WDNR on March 15, 
1999. 

2. Property Owner further agrees that, upon the mutual 
agreement of Hein Werner and Property Owner as to the 
exact location of the Work, it will allow Hein Werner 
access to the Property in order to install, operate and 
maintain the Work on that portion of the Property 
described in the submitted Work plan. 

3. Hein Werner agrees that it shall install, operate and 
maintain the Work so as not to unreasonably interfere 
with Property Owner's use and enjoyment of the 
Property. Hein Werner shall, to the extent 
practicable, restore the Property to its original 
grade, condition and appearance at the completion of 
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the Work. Hein Werner shall consult with the 
designated representative of Property Owner prior to 
performing any necessary restoration. 

4. Hein Werner shall be responsible for contacting Diggers 
Hotline prior to the performance of the Work. Property 
Owner will provide information regarding the location 
of any private underground utilities, to the extent 
such information is reasonably available to Property 
Owner. 

5. Hein Werner shall notify designated representatives of 
Property Owner at least three (3) business days in 
advance of commencing any installation or construction 
work on the Property. 

6. Hein Werner shall comply with all applicable federal, 
state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, orders, or 
regulations in conducting the Work. 

7. Hein Werner covenants and agrees that it shall not 
occupy, use or test the Property except for the Work. 

8. Hein Werner or its agents shall provide evidence of 
insurance satisfactory to Property Owner prior to the 
commencement of the Work, which insurance shall be 
valid during the term of the Work. 

9. Hein Werner shall promptly provide Property Owner with 
copies of all written documentation and correspondence 
submitted by Hein Werner to WDNR which contain results 
of the Work. 

10. This Agreement may be amended only by written agreement 
of both Hein Werner and Property Owner. 

11. This Agreement shall terminate on the date on which 
Hein Werner receives written certification from WDNR 
that the remediation investigation that Hein Werner is 
conducting has been satisfactorily completed, or upon 
written agreement of both parties. 

12. Hein Werner and Property Owner each represents that it 
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has the authority necessary to execute this Agreement. 

13. Notices relating to the Agreement shall be sent to the 
following: 

To: Mr. Dominic Guiffre 
Mallory Improvements 
6635 S. 13th Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53221 

To: Ms. Lori Stanwood 
Hein Werner 
2120 North Pewaukee Road 
Waukesha, Wisconsin 53188 

To: Mr. Hiram Buffington 
Snap-on Tools Company 
2801 80th Street 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 53141 

14. This Agreement, including the benefits and obligations 
thereof, is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit 
of Hein Werner and Property Owner and their heirs, 
personal representatives, successors and assigns. 

15. This Agreement is not an admission of liability on the 
part of Property Owner or Hein Werner. No admission of 
fact or law is deemed made by this Agreement or any 
statements contained in this Agreement, and this 
Agreement is not admissible or relevant to prove any 
fact. 

16. If any provision of this Agreement is deemed invalid or 
unenforceable, the balance of this Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

17. This Agreement shall be interpreted under the laws of 
the State of Wisconsin. 

QBMICB\4409926.l 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, which may be 
represented by and through their appointed counsel, enter into 
this Agreement. Each person signing this Agreement represents 
and warrants that he or she has the full power and authority to 
enter into this Agreement. 

=~~n We~ f/:::;f-; 
c?, ~ ~ .. Llr 
~~~ 

Property Owner 
Dominic Guiffre 
d/b/a Mallory Improvements 

By: -------------
Title: ------------
Dated: ------------
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

August 3, 1999 

Mr. Dominic Giuffre 
Mallory h.iprovements 
663S S. 13th Street 
Mil~ WI 53221 

TOlllfflJ G. Thompaon, Ocrnrnor 
George E. Meyer, Secmary 
Ololta L McCutcheon, Reglonaf OINCto, 

Ma. Lori Stanwood 
Hein-Werner Corporation 
2120 North Pewaukee Road 
Waukesha, WI S3 l 81 

Southent Reglon■I H.edquar19fw 
23DG N. Dr. ML King Driw, PO Box 12438 

MltwaukN, Wlaconeln 5!212-0438 
Tetephone 414-28~500 

FAX 414-2fl.M83 
TOD 414-213-4713 

Subject Adminimative Orders #98-SEEE-OS6 and #98-SEEE-0S7 

Dear Mr. Giuffre and Ms. Stanwood: 

On September 29, 1998, Wisconsin DNR issued Administrative Order #98-SEBE-0S6 to Hein-Werner 
Corpora1ion and Administrative Order #98-SEEE-0S7 to Mallory Improvements. Both orders required an 
investigation and clean-up of the property located at JOOS Perkins Avenue, Waukesha. formerly owned by 
Hein-Werner and currently owned by Mallory Improvements. 

On Much 1 S, 1999, Scott FCfJU!On approved a work plan to investigate the degree and extent of 
contamination at the site. This work plan was developed by Key Engineering on behalf of Hein­
Wemer/Snap-On-Tools. Hein-Werner/Snap-On Tools have attempted to work with Mallory 
Improvements to •Jlow access for the site investigation. It appem that an access agreement, satufactory 
to both parties, cannot be reached at this time. 

Pleue be advised that, since the Administrative Orders an: not being complied with, the Department iJ 
strongly considering referrin1 both parties to the Department of Justice for violations of Wisconsin's Spill 
Law. lbo Department will likely proceed with this enforcement action if an access agreement cannot be 
worked out between the two puties by August 1 S, 1999. 

You may contact me at (414) 263-8670 if you have any further questions on this matter. 

Sincerely, 

r:\.47~ r-'\ l 1.....-Q... .. ~ 
David Dahms 
Enforcement Specialist 

c: Scott Ferguson - SER. Annex 
Judy Ohm-LS/5 
Hiram Buffington - Snap-On-Tools 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service --11-.. _ 
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DAKOTA 

INTERTEK 
CORP, 

d/b/a Dakota 
Environmental 

~nvironmenta/ 
Technology 

e­
ct1Vif'Ollmtlfltl/ 
ContflC1/ng 

18800 W. Ntaonil AIIL 
New Btt1in. WI &Sl 51 

414-784'5544 

FAX: 41 ◄-714-WS 

lntemtt 
-~....c.,.co,n 

May 25, 1999 

Mr. H.J. Buffington 
Snap•on Tools 
P.O. Box 1410 
Kenosha, WI 33141 

Re: Access for the former Hein \Verner Property at 1005 Perkins A \'enue in 
Waukesha, \\"isconsin 

Dear Mr. Buffington: 

We have always stated that we will allow access for work at the site at any time, 
conditional on adequate notification and the inclusibn of Mallocy· Improvements 
representation. Since the latter condition appears to preclude a mutually satisfactory 
agreement. Mallory Improvements \\ill withdraw the condition of representation 
during Snap-On In,·.?stigati\'e ,~·ork. We now only ask that you pro\·ide ample 

· notification for planned e,·ents. 

However, Mallory Impro\'ementS believes that because different types of 
contamination have been found in several different areas, the additional monitoring 
wells will not be sufficient to address all environmental concerns. \Ye will cooperate 
with Key's in\'estigation. but belie\'e additional investigation and remediation will be 
required. 

7):-.c_ X-
Frank P. Giuffre 
President 

cc: Scott I. Ferguson. \\"I)~"R. 

14146565127 PAGE.02 


